
Dipole 900 MHz
SAM Phantom; Flat Section
Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1387; ConvF(6.60,6.60,6.60); Crest factor: 1.0; 900 MHz Brain: σ = 0.97 mho/m εr = 40.5 ρ = 1.00 g/cm3

Cube 5x5x7: Peak: 4.40   mW/g, SAR (1g): 2.68   mW/g, SAR (10g): 1.67   mW/g, (Worst-case extrapolation)
Penetration depth: 11.0 (9.9, 12.6) [mm]; Ambient Temp: 21.6°C; Fluid Temp: 22.0°C; Powerdrift: -0.04 dB

Forward Conducted Power: 250 mW
Validation Date: October 25, 2002

SAR
Tot

[mW/g]

2.85E-1

5.70E-1

8.55E-1

1.14E+0

1.43E+0

1.71E+0

2.00E+0

2.28E+0

2.57E+0

2.85E+0

10/25/02

Celltech Research Inc.



Dipole 900 MHz
SAM Phantom; Flat Section
Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1387; ConvF(6.60,6.60,6.60); Crest factor: 1.0; 900 MHz Brain: σ = 0.98 mho/m εr = 40.3 ρ = 1.00 g/cm3

Cube 5x5x7: Peak: 4.45   mW/g, SAR (1g): 2.71   mW/g, SAR (10g): 1.70   mW/g, (Worst-case extrapolation)
Penetration depth: 11.1 (9.9, 12.8) [mm]; Ambient Temp: 21.6°C; Fluid Temp: 22.2°C; Powerdrift: --0.01 dB

Forward Conducted Power: 250 mW
Validation Date: October 26, 2002

SAR
Tot

[mW/g]

2.95E-1

5.90E-1

8.85E-1

1.18E+0

1.48E+0

1.77E+0

2.07E+0

2.36E+0

2.66E+0

2.95E+0

10/26/02

Celltech Research Inc.



Dipole 900 MHz
SAM Phantom; Flat Section
Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1387; ConvF(6.60,6.60,6.60); Crest factor: 1.0; 900 MHz Brain: σ = 0.97 mho/m εr = 40.2 ρ = 1.00 g/cm3

Cube 5x5x7: Peak: 4.37   mW/g, SAR (1g): 2.66   mW/g, SAR (10g): 1.66   mW/g, (Worst-case extrapolation)
Penetration depth: 11.1 (9.9, 12.7) [mm]; Ambient Temp: 21.4°C; Fluid Temp: 21.9°C; Powerdrift: -0.02 dB

Forward Conducted Power: 250 mW
Validation Date: October 28, 2002

SAR
Tot

[mW/g]

2.43E-1

4.87E-1

7.30E-1

9.74E-1

1.22E+0

1.46E+0

1.70E+0

1.95E+0

2.19E+0

2.43E+0

2.68E+0

2.92E+0

10/28/02

Celltech Research Inc.



Dipole 900 MHz
SAM Phantom; Flat Section
Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1387; ConvF(6.60,6.60,6.60); Crest factor: 1.0; 900 MHz Brain: σ = 0.96 mho/m εr = 40.1 ρ = 1.00 g/cm3

Cube 5x5x7: Peak: 4.38   mW/g, SAR (1g): 2.69   mW/g, SAR (10g): 1.68   mW/g, (Worst-case extrapolation)
Penetration depth: 11.4 (10.2, 13.0) [mm]; Ambient Temp: 21.4°C; Fluid Temp: 21.5°C; Powerdrift: -0.02 dB

Forward Conducted Power: 250 mW
Validation Date: October 29, 2002

SAR
Tot

[mW/g]

2.38E-1

4.75E-1

7.13E-1

9.50E-1

1.19E+0

1.43E+0

1.66E+0

1.90E+0

2.14E+0

2.38E+0

2.61E+0

2.85E+0

10/29/02

Celltech Research Inc.



Dipole 900 MHz
SAM Phantom; Flat Section
Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1387; ConvF(6.60,6.60,6.60); Crest factor: 1.0; 900 MHz Brain: σ = 0.98 mho/m εr = 40.2 ρ = 1.00 g/cm3

Cube 5x5x7: Peak: 4.45   mW/g, SAR (1g): 2.68   mW/g, SAR (10g): 1.67   mW/g, (Worst-case extrapolation)
Penetration depth: 10.9 (9.7, 12.7) [mm]; Ambient Temp: 21.5°C; Fluid Temp: 21.3°C; Powerdrift: -0.00 dB

Forward Conducted Power: 250 mW
Validation Date: October 30, 2002

SAR
Tot

[mW/g]

2.69E-1

5.38E-1

8.06E-1

1.08E+0

1.34E+0

1.61E+0

1.88E+0

2.15E+0

2.42E+0

2.69E+0

2.96E+0

10/30/02

Celltech Research Inc.



Dipole 900 MHz
SAM Phantom; Flat Section
Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1387; ConvF(6.60,6.60,6.60); Crest factor: 1.0; 900 MHz Brain: σ = 0.97 mho/m εr = 40.3 ρ = 1.00 g/cm3

Cube 5x5x7: Peak: 4.44   mW/g, SAR (1g): 2.70   mW/g, SAR (10g): 1.68   mW/g, (Worst-case extrapolation)
Penetration depth: 11.1 (9.9, 12.7) [mm]; Ambient Temp: 21.0°C; Fluid Temp: 21.4°C; Powerdrift: -0.04 dB

Forward Conducted Power: 250 mW
Validation Date: October 31, 2002

SAR
Tot

[mW/g]

2.59E-1

5.18E-1

7.78E-1

1.04E+0

1.30E+0

1.56E+0

1.81E+0

2.07E+0

2.33E+0

2.59E+0

2.85E+0

10/31/02

Celltech Research Inc.



Dipole 900 MHz
SAM Phantom; Flat Section
Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1387; ConvF(6.60,6.60,6.60); Crest factor: 1.0; 900 MHz Brain: σ = 0.97 mho/m εr = 40.2 ρ = 1.00 g/cm3

Cube 5x5x7: Peak: 4.47   mW/g, SAR (1g): 2.71   mW/g, SAR (10g): 1.69   mW/g, (Worst-case extrapolation)
Penetration depth: 11.0 (9.8, 12.8) [mm]; Ambient Temp: 22.0°C; Fluid Temp: 21.8°C; Powerdrift: -0.00 dB

Forward Conducted Power: 250 mW
Validation Date: November 01, 2002

SAR
Tot

[mW/g]

2.66E-1

5.31E-1

7.97E-1

1.06E+0

1.33E+0

1.59E+0

1.86E+0

2.12E+0

2.39E+0

2.66E+0

2.92E+0

11/01/02

Celltech Research Inc.
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APPENDIX C - DIPOLE CALIBRATION 
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APPENDIX D - PROBE CALIBRATION 





Probe  ET3DV6

SN:1387

Manufactured: September 21, 1999
Last calibration: September 22, 1999
Recalibrated: February 22, 2002

Calibrated for System DASY3
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ET3DV6 SN:1387 February 22, 2002

DASY3 - Parameters of Probe: ET3DV6 SN:1387

Sensitivity in Free Space Diode Compression

NormX 1.58 µV/(V/m)2 DCP X 97 mV

NormY 1.67 µV/(V/m)2 DCP Y 97 mV

NormZ 1.67 µV/(V/m)2 DCP Z 97 mV

Sensitivity in Tissue Simulating Liquid

Head 900 MHz  εr = 41.5 ± 5%  σ = 0.97 ± 5% mho/m
Head 835 MHz  εr = 41.5 ± 5%  σ = 0.90 ± 5% mho/m

ConvF X 6.6  ± 9.5% (k=2) Boundary effect:

ConvF Y 6.6  ± 9.5% (k=2) Alpha 0.40
ConvF Z 6.6  ± 9.5% (k=2) Depth 2.38

Head 1800 MHz  εr = 40.0 ± 5%  σ = 1.40 ± 5% mho/m
Head 1900 MHz  εr = 40.0 ± 5%  σ = 1.40 ± 5% mho/m

ConvF X 5.4  ± 9.5% (k=2) Boundary effect:

ConvF Y 5.4  ± 9.5% (k=2) Alpha 0.57
ConvF Z 5.4  ± 9.5% (k=2) Depth 2.18

Boundary Effect

Head 900 MHz Typical SAR gradient: 5 % per mm

Probe Tip to Boundary 1 mm 2 mm

SARbe [%] Without Correction Algorithm 9.7 5.4

SARbe [%] With Correction Algorithm 0.3 0.6

Head 1800 MHz Typical SAR gradient: 10 % per mm

Probe Tip to Boundary 1 mm 2 mm

SARbe [%] Without Correction Algorithm 11.5 7.3

SARbe [%] With Correction Algorithm 0.1 0.3

Sensor Offset

Probe Tip to Sensor Center 2.7 mm

Optical Surface Detection 1.3 ± 0.2 mm

Page 2 of 9



ET3DV6 SN:1387 February 22, 2002

Receiving Pattern (φ) , θ = 0°

f = 30 MHz, TEM cell ifi110
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f = 100 MHz, TEM cell ifi110
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f = 300 MHz, TEM cell ifi110
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f = 900 MHz, TEM cell ifi110
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ET3DV6 SN:1387 February 22, 2002

Isotropy Error (φ), θ = 0°
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f = 2500 MHz, WG R22
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ET3DV6 SN:1387 February 22, 2002

Frequency Response of E-Field
( TEM-Cell:ifi110, Waveguide R22)
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ET3DV6 SN:1387 February 22, 2002

Dynamic Range f(SARbrain)
( Waveguide R22 )

ET3DV6 SN:1387 February 22, 2002
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Conversion Factor Assessment

Head 900 MHz  εr = 41.5 ± 5%  σ = 0.97 ± 5% mho/m

Head 835 MHz  εr = 41.5 ± 5%  σ = 0.90 ± 5% mho/m

ConvF X 6.6  ± 9.5% (k=2) Boundary effect:

ConvF Y 6.6  ± 9.5% (k=2) Alpha 0.40

ConvF Z 6.6  ± 9.5% (k=2) Depth 2.38

Head 1800 MHz  εr = 40.0 ± 5%  σ = 1.40 ± 5% mho/m

Head 1900 MHz  εr = 40.0 ± 5%  σ = 1.40 ± 5% mho/m

ConvF X 5.4  ± 9.5% (k=2) Boundary effect:

ConvF Y 5.4  ± 9.5% (k=2) Alpha 0.57

ConvF Z 5.4  ± 9.5% (k=2) Depth 2.18

ET3DV6 SN:1387 February 22, 2002

f = 900 MHz, WG R9 (head)
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Conversion Factor Assessment

Body 900 MHz  εr = 55.0 ± 5%  σ = 1.05 ± 5% mho/m

Body 835 MHz  εr = 55.2 ± 5%  σ = 0.97 ± 5% mho/m

ConvF X 6.3  ± 9.5% (k=2) Boundary effect:

ConvF Y 6.3  ± 9.5% (k=2) Alpha 0.42

ConvF Z 6.3  ± 9.5% (k=2) Depth 2.44

Body 1800 MHz  εr = 53.3 ± 5%  σ = 1.52 ± 5% mho/m

Body 1900 MHz  εr = 53.3 ± 5%  σ = 1.52 ± 5% mho/m

ConvF X 5.0  ± 9.5% (k=2) Boundary effect:

ConvF Y 5.0  ± 9.5% (k=2) Alpha 0.76

ConvF Z 5.0  ± 9.5% (k=2) Depth 2.01

ET3DV6 SN:1387 February 22, 2002

f = 900 MHz, WG R9 (body)

0.00

0.10

0.20

0.30

0.40

0.50

0.60

0.70

0.80

0 20 40 60

z[mm]

S
A

R
[m

W
/c

m
3 ] 

/ W

Analytical Measuremets

f = 1800 MHz, WG R22 (body)
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Deviation from Isotropy in HSL
Error (θ,φ ), f = 900 MHz
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Dosimetric E-Field Probe ET3DV6  SN:1387      
Conversion Factor (+ standard deviation) 
 
 
150 MHz ConvF  9.2 + 8%   
 
 
 
300 MHz ConvF  8.0 + 8%   
 
 
 
450 MHz ConvF  7.3 + 8%   
 
 
 
2450 MHz ConvF  4.7 + 8% 
 
 
 
150 MHz ConvF  8.8 + 8% 
 
 
 
450 MHz ConvF  7.7 + 8%  
 
 
 
2450 MHz ConvF  4.3 + 8% 
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     εr = 52.3 
     σ = 0.76 mho/m 
(head tissue) 

     εr = 45.3 
     σ = 0.87 mho/m 
(head tissue) 

     εr = 43.5 
     σ = 0.87 mho/m 
(head tissue) 

     εr = 61.9 
     σ = 0.80 mho/m 
(body tissue) 

     εr = 56.7 
     σ = 0.94 mho/m 
(body tissue) 

     εr = 39.2 
     σ = 1.80 mho/m 
(head tissue) 

     εr = 52.7 
     σ = 1.95 mho/m 
(body tissue) 
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APPENDIX E - MEASURED FLUID DIELECTRIC PARAMETERS  



900MHz System Validation
Measured Fluid Dielectric Parameters (Brain)
October 24, 2002

Frequency
800.000000 MHz
810.000000 MHz
820.000000 MHz
830.000000 MHz
840.000000 MHz
850.000000 MHz
860.000000 MHz
870.000000 MHz
880.000000 MHz
890.000000 MHz
900.000000 MHz
910.000000 MHz
920.000000 MHz
930.000000 MHz
940.000000 MHz
950.000000 MHz
960.000000 MHz
970.000000 MHz
980.000000 MHz
990.000000 MHz
1.000000000 GHz

e' e''
41.0131 19.7338
40.9428 19.7221
40.8444 19.7126
40.6736 19.7053
40.5065 19.6930
40.3213 19.6353
40.1981 19.5624
40.0262 19.4852
39.9600 19.4106
39.8990 19.4160
39.8233 19.3612
39.7191 19.3549
39.5590 19.3417
39.3766 19.2683
39.2574 19.1886
39.1779 19.1368
39.1035 19.0941
38.9948 19.0537
38.9202 18.9948
38.8314 18.9412
38.7638 18.9049



900MHz System Validation
Measured Fluid Dielectric Parameters (Brain)
October 25, 2002

Frequency
800.000000 MHz
810.000000 MHz
820.000000 MHz
830.000000 MHz
840.000000 MHz
850.000000 MHz
860.000000 MHz
870.000000 MHz
880.000000 MHz
890.000000 MHz
900.000000 MHz
910.000000 MHz
920.000000 MHz
930.000000 MHz
940.000000 MHz
950.000000 MHz
960.000000 MHz
970.000000 MHz
980.000000 MHz
990.000000 MHz
1.000000000 GHz

e' e''
41.7525 19.7778
41.6923 19.7841
41.5703 19.8069
41.4113 19.8137
41.2167 19.7682
41.0467 19.7182
41.0898 19.6256
40.7452 19.5629
40.6791 19.4799
40.6062 19.4704
40.5463 19.4279
40.4254 19.4875
40.2693 19.4794
40.0870 19.4175
39.9706 19.3383
39.9111 19.2820
39.8253 19.2255
39.6967 19.1740
39.6189 19.1270
39.5456 19.1027
39.4457 19.0874



900MHz System Validation
Measured Fluid Dielectric Parameters (Brain)
October 26, 2002

Frequency
800.000000 MHz
810.000000 MHz
820.000000 MHz
830.000000 MHz
840.000000 MHz
850.000000 MHz
860.000000 MHz
870.000000 MHz
880.000000 MHz
890.000000 MHz
900.000000 MHz
910.000000 MHz
920.000000 MHz
930.000000 MHz
940.000000 MHz
950.000000 MHz
960.000000 MHz
970.000000 MHz
980.000000 MHz
990.000000 MHz
1.000000000 GHz

e' e''
41.5173 19.8708
41.4700 19.8928
41.3290 19.9130
41.1739 19.9217
40.9724 19.8969
40.8262 19.8273
40.6624 19.7548
40.5072 19.6619
40.4534 19.5932
40.3820 19.5609
40.3146 19.5332
40.1915 19.5913
40.0112 19.5735
39.8524 19.5317
39.7258 19.4246
39.6495 19.3808
39.5815 19.3261
39.4876 19.2712
39.3879 19.2196
39.3180 19.1967
39.2254 19.1953



900MHz System Validation
Measured Fluid Dielectric Parameters (Brain)
October 28, 2002

Frequency
800.000000 MHz
810.000000 MHz
820.000000 MHz
830.000000 MHz
840.000000 MHz
850.000000 MHz
860.000000 MHz
870.000000 MHz
880.000000 MHz
890.000000 MHz
900.000000 MHz
910.000000 MHz
920.000000 MHz
930.000000 MHz
940.000000 MHz
950.000000 MHz
960.000000 MHz
970.000000 MHz
980.000000 MHz
990.000000 MHz
1.000000000 GHz

e' e''
41.3964 19.8267
41.3485 19.8230
41.2077 19.8605
41.0734 19.8646
40.8604 19.8334
40.7137 19.7964
40.5430 19.6957
40.4010 19.6105
40.3295 19.5479
40.2711 19.5229
40.2006 19.4821
40.0681 19.5391
39.9068 19.5167
39.7312 19.4809
39.6310 19.3956
39.5363 19.3202
39.4632 19.2775
39.3532 19.2286
39.2604 19.1665
39.1762 19.1538
39.0888 19.1517



900MHz System Validation
Measured Fluid Dielectric Parameters (Brain)
October 29, 2002

Frequency
800.000000 MHz
810.000000 MHz
820.000000 MHz
830.000000 MHz
840.000000 MHz
850.000000 MHz
860.000000 MHz
870.000000 MHz
880.000000 MHz
890.000000 MHz
900.000000 MHz
910.000000 MHz
920.000000 MHz
930.000000 MHz
940.000000 MHz
950.000000 MHz
960.000000 MHz
970.000000 MHz
980.000000 MHz
990.000000 MHz
1.000000000 GHz

e' e''
41.2662 19.6652
41.2314 19.7088
41.1038 19.7337
40.9247 19.7465
40.7396 19.6991
40.5885 19.6444
40.4447 19.5281
40.2887 19.4286
40.2284 19.3349
40.1639 19.3241
40.0967 19.2946
39.9764 19.3598
39.7993 19.3830
39.6051 19.3158
39.5146 19.2297
39.4518 19.1656
39.3739 19.1074
39.2703 19.0490
39.1973 18.9920
39.1346 18.9467
39.0321 18.9421



900MHz System Validation
Measured Fluid Dielectric Parameters (Brain)
October 30, 2002

Frequency
800.000000 MHz
810.000000 MHz
820.000000 MHz
830.000000 MHz
840.000000 MHz
850.000000 MHz
860.000000 MHz
870.000000 MHz
880.000000 MHz
890.000000 MHz
900.000000 MHz
910.000000 MHz
920.000000 MHz
930.000000 MHz
940.000000 MHz
950.000000 MHz
960.000000 MHz
970.000000 MHz
980.000000 MHz
990.000000 MHz
1.000000000 GHz

e' e''
41.4426 19.8362
41.3882 19.8501
41.2598 19.8945
41.1030 19.8565
40.9199 19.8589
40.7453 19.7980
40.5987 19.7110
40.4252 19.6240
40.3654 19.5679
40.3067 19.5426
40.2491 19.5126
40.1335 19.5444
39.9506 19.5330
39.7860 19.5032
39.6626 19.4052
39.6015 19.3478
39.5082 19.3015
39.4148 19.2470
39.3073 19.1983
39.2435 19.1786
39.1500 19.1872



900MHz System Validation
Measured Fluid Dielectric Parameters (Brain)
October 31, 2002

Frequency
800.000000 MHz
810.000000 MHz
820.000000 MHz
830.000000 MHz
840.000000 MHz
850.000000 MHz
860.000000 MHz
870.000000 MHz
880.000000 MHz
890.000000 MHz
900.000000 MHz
910.000000 MHz
920.000000 MHz
930.000000 MHz
940.000000 MHz
950.000000 MHz
960.000000 MHz
970.000000 MHz
980.000000 MHz
990.000000 MHz
1.000000000 GHz

e' e''
41.5342 19.8118
41.4889 19.8229
41.3444 19.8126
41.2014 19.8294
40.9995 19.8055
40.8582 19.7561
40.7035 19.6815
40.5571 19.5866
40.4720 19.5173
40.3990 19.5160
40.3442 19.4650
40.2213 19.5088
40.0527 19.4834
39.8845 19.4449
39.7802 19.3508
39.6892 19.2929
39.6088 19.2613
39.5086 19.2181
39.4111 19.1753
39.3562 19.1572
39.2590 19.1574



900MHz System Validation
Measured Fluid Dielectric Parameters (Brain)
November 01, 2002

Frequency
800.000000 MHz
810.000000 MHz
820.000000 MHz
830.000000 MHz
840.000000 MHz
850.000000 MHz
860.000000 MHz
870.000000 MHz
880.000000 MHz
890.000000 MHz
900.000000 MHz
910.000000 MHz
920.000000 MHz
930.000000 MHz
940.000000 MHz
950.000000 MHz
960.000000 MHz
970.000000 MHz
980.000000 MHz
990.000000 MHz
1.000000000 GHz

e' e''
41.3767 19.7121
41.3483 19.7421
41.2372 19.7723
41.0366 19.7688
40.8752 19.7350
40.7051 19.6535
40.5654 19.5559
40.4014 19.4679
40.3455 19.3922
40.2865 19.3686
40.2091 19.3411
40.0794 19.3934
39.9072 19.4193
39.7554 19.3676
39.6180 19.2561
39.5769 19.2036
39.5066 19.1421
39.4182 19.1061
39.3109 19.0308
39.2483 19.0029
39.1444 18.9523



835MHz EUT Evaluation (Face)
Measured Fluid Dielectric Parameters (Brain)
October 24, 2002

Frequency
735.000000 MHz
745.000000 MHz
755.000000 MHz
765.000000 MHz
775.000000 MHz
785.000000 MHz
795.000000 MHz
805.000000 MHz
815.000000 MHz
825.000000 MHz
835.000000 MHz
845.000000 MHz
855.000000 MHz
865.000000 MHz
875.000000 MHz
885.000000 MHz
895.000000 MHz
905.000000 MHz
915.000000 MHz
925.000000 MHz
935.000000 MHz

e' e''
41.9084 20.0442
41.7771 20.0242
41.5723 19.8754
41.4749 19.8620
41.3101 19.7885
41.2128 19.7441
41.0938 19.7287
40.9891 19.7103
40.9062 19.7192
40.7166 19.6932
40.6178 19.6339
40.4216 19.6445
40.3002 19.5326
40.1776 19.5156
40.0335 19.4451
39.9185 19.4287
39.8489 19.3505
39.7415 19.3046
39.6049 19.3320
39.4947 19.3037
39.3074 19.2466



835MHz EUT Evaluation (Face)
Measured Fluid Dielectric Parameters (Brain)
October 25, 2002

Frequency
735.000000 MHz
745.000000 MHz
755.000000 MHz
765.000000 MHz
775.000000 MHz
785.000000 MHz
795.000000 MHz
805.000000 MHz
815.000000 MHz
825.000000 MHz
835.000000 MHz
845.000000 MHz
855.000000 MHz
865.000000 MHz
875.000000 MHz
885.000000 MHz
895.000000 MHz
905.000000 MHz
915.000000 MHz
925.000000 MHz
935.000000 MHz

e' e''
42.6108 20.1845
42.4552 20.1422
42.3076 20.1112
42.1596 20.0591
42.0484 20.0442
41.8785 20.0013
41.7856 19.9398
41.6731 19.8743
41.5789 19.8433
41.4675 19.8340
41.3108 19.7800
41.2074 19.7706
41.0297 19.7415
40.9287 19.7129
40.8002 19.6830
40.6504 19.6707
40.6253 19.5932
40.5214 19.5451
40.3931 19.5203
40.2698 19.5001
40.1363 19.4505



835MHz EUT Evaluation (Body)
Measured Fluid Dielectric Parameters (Muscle)
October 26, 2002

Frequency
735.000000 MHz
745.000000 MHz
755.000000 MHz
765.000000 MHz
775.000000 MHz
785.000000 MHz
795.000000 MHz
805.000000 MHz
815.000000 MHz
825.000000 MHz
835.000000 MHz
845.000000 MHz
855.000000 MHz
865.000000 MHz
875.000000 MHz
885.000000 MHz
895.000000 MHz
905.000000 MHz
915.000000 MHz
925.000000 MHz
935.000000 MHz

e' e''
55.3975 21.5866
55.2874 21.5053
55.1359 21.4993
55.0215 21.4107
54.8807 21.3683
54.7695 21.3287
54.7007 21.2981
54.6777 21.2571
54.5968 21.2032
54.4803 21.2244
54.3399 21.1662
54.2475 21.1357
54.0841 21.0785
53.9929 21.0282
53.8545 21.0398
53.7874 21.0034
53.6923 20.8997
53.6098 20.9128
53.5327 20.8772
53.3714 20.8403
53.2858 20.8152



835MHz EUT Evaluation (Body)
Measured Fluid Dielectric Parameters (Muscle)
October 28,  2002

Frequency
800.000000 MHz
805.000000 MHz
810.000000 MHz
815.000000 MHz
820.000000 MHz
825.000000 MHz
830.000000 MHz
835.000000 MHz
840.000000 MHz
845.000000 MHz
850.000000 MHz
855.000000 MHz
860.000000 MHz
865.000000 MHz
870.000000 MHz
875.000000 MHz
880.000000 MHz
885.000000 MHz
890.000000 MHz
895.000000 MHz
900.000000 MHz
905.000000 MHz
910.000000 MHz
915.000000 MHz
920.000000 MHz
925.000000 MHz
930.000000 MHz
935.000000 MHz
940.000000 MHz
945.000000 MHz
950.000000 MHz
955.000000 MHz
960.000000 MHz
965.000000 MHz
970.000000 MHz
975.000000 MHz
980.000000 MHz
985.000000 MHz
990.000000 MHz
995.000000 MHz
1.000000000 GHz

e' e''
53.0252 20.5622
53.0020 20.5412
52.9379 20.5289
52.8848 20.5129
52.8509 20.4850
52.7782 20.4543
52.7401 20.4559
52.6568 20.4352
52.6363 20.4034
52.5718 20.3984
52.5086 20.3932
52.4645 20.3490
52.4059 20.3212
52.3271 20.3226
52.2844 20.3321
52.2485 20.3284
52.2100 20.3152
52.1632 20.3053
52.1138 20.2860
52.0834 20.2183
52.0465 20.2001
51.9996 20.1808
51.9199 20.1537
51.8940 20.1575
51.8539 20.1617
51.8262 20.1560
51.7626 20.1340
51.7155 20.1260
51.6504 20.0953
51.5947 20.1111
51.5691 20.1250
51.4777 20.0957
51.4478 20.0818
51.3797 20.0932
51.3658 20.1025
51.2902 20.0781
51.2527 20.0970
51.2272 20.0720
51.1854 20.0878
51.1530 20.0660
51.1258 20.0086



835MHz EUT Evaluation (Body)
Measured Fluid Dielectric Parameters (Muscle)
October 29, 2002 

Frequency
800.000000 MHz
805.000000 MHz
810.000000 MHz
815.000000 MHz
820.000000 MHz
825.000000 MHz
830.000000 MHz
835.000000 MHz
840.000000 MHz
845.000000 MHz
850.000000 MHz
855.000000 MHz
860.000000 MHz
865.000000 MHz
870.000000 MHz
875.000000 MHz
880.000000 MHz
885.000000 MHz
890.000000 MHz
895.000000 MHz
900.000000 MHz

e' e''
53.1730 20.7940
53.1704 20.8319
53.0868 20.7796
52.9857 20.8011
53.1000 20.9081
53.0596 20.7028
52.8799 20.7252
53.0464 20.7887
52.7523 20.7871
52.6974 20.7765
52.8401 20.7701
52.7716 20.6889
52.7478 20.7853
52.6603 20.6479
52.6187 20.7183
52.5043 20.5611
52.3240 20.4938
52.2811 20.5914
52.3191 20.5533
52.2456 20.3856
52.2169 20.4977



835MHz EUT Evaluation (Body)
Measured Fluid Dielectric Parameters (Muscle)
October 30, 2002

Frequency
800.000000 MHz
805.000000 MHz
810.000000 MHz
815.000000 MHz
820.000000 MHz
825.000000 MHz
830.000000 MHz
835.000000 MHz
840.000000 MHz
845.000000 MHz
850.000000 MHz
855.000000 MHz
860.000000 MHz
865.000000 MHz
870.000000 MHz
875.000000 MHz
880.000000 MHz
885.000000 MHz
890.000000 MHz
895.000000 MHz
900.000000 MHz
905.000000 MHz
910.000000 MHz
915.000000 MHz
920.000000 MHz
925.000000 MHz
930.000000 MHz
935.000000 MHz
940.000000 MHz
945.000000 MHz
950.000000 MHz
955.000000 MHz
960.000000 MHz
965.000000 MHz
970.000000 MHz
975.000000 MHz
980.000000 MHz
985.000000 MHz
990.000000 MHz
995.000000 MHz
1.000000000 GHz

e' e''
53.1046 20.7271
53.0612 20.7120
53.0172 20.7085
52.9424 20.6935
52.9053 20.6711
52.8494 20.6556
52.7865 20.6483
52.7060 20.6037
52.6766 20.6068
52.6219 20.5973
52.5457 20.5850
52.4862 20.5562
52.4124 20.5437
52.3466 20.5499
52.2963 20.5081
52.2269 20.5267
52.1889 20.5126
52.1206 20.4994
52.0786 20.4976
52.0425 20.4261
52.0033 20.4132
51.9458 20.4178
51.8925 20.3901
51.8421 20.4077
51.8005 20.3658
51.7435 20.3607
51.6698 20.3623
51.6269 20.3622
51.5746 20.3358
51.5387 20.3232
51.4966 20.2933
51.4279 20.2941
51.3773 20.2879
51.3344 20.2986
51.2889 20.3004
51.2222 20.2719
51.1970 20.2950
51.1516 20.3021
51.1211 20.3079
51.0753 20.2862
51.0282 20.2942



835MHz EUT Evaluation (Body)
Measured Fluid Dielectric Parameters (Muscle)
October 31, 2002

Frequency
800.000000 MHz
805.000000 MHz
810.000000 MHz
815.000000 MHz
820.000000 MHz
825.000000 MHz
830.000000 MHz
835.000000 MHz
840.000000 MHz
845.000000 MHz
850.000000 MHz
855.000000 MHz
860.000000 MHz
865.000000 MHz
870.000000 MHz
875.000000 MHz
880.000000 MHz
885.000000 MHz
890.000000 MHz
895.000000 MHz
900.000000 MHz

e' e''
52.7870 20.7570
52.7553 20.7389
52.7029 20.7392
52.6296 20.7078
52.5711 20.6995
52.5173 20.7009
52.4461 20.6809
52.3904 20.6394
52.3398 20.6402
52.2483 20.6448
52.2122 20.6190
52.1416 20.5844
52.0952 20.5843
52.0464 20.5745
51.9765 20.5621
51.9214 20.5867
51.8975 20.5787
51.8492 20.5588
51.8120 20.5663
51.7830 20.4823
51.7694 20.4656



835MHz EUT Evaluation (Body)
Measured Fluid Dielectric Parameters (Muscle)
November 01, 2002

Frequency
735.000000 MHz
745.000000 MHz
755.000000 MHz
765.000000 MHz
775.000000 MHz
785.000000 MHz
795.000000 MHz
805.000000 MHz
815.000000 MHz
825.000000 MHz
835.000000 MHz
845.000000 MHz
855.000000 MHz
865.000000 MHz
875.000000 MHz
885.000000 MHz
895.000000 MHz
905.000000 MHz
915.000000 MHz
925.000000 MHz
935.000000 MHz

e' e''
55.0109 21.4098
54.8903 21.3606
54.7497 21.2719
54.6392 21.2225
54.5087 21.1346
54.4352 21.0983
54.3895 21.0642
54.3462 21.0746
54.2511 21.0859
54.1234 21.0701
54.0111 21.0220
53.8820 20.9759
53.7491 20.8786
53.6512 20.8349
53.5255 20.7923
53.4516 20.7628
53.3807 20.6646
53.3039 20.6638
53.2019 20.6937
53.0625 20.6567
52.9719 20.6167
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